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"POTA NEWS"  
by Terry Hoknes 
  
Original 1968 Newspaper ads for POTA 
Long time POTA fan William Burge has spent the 
last year hunting through original 1960’s 
newspapers to find any ads or references to the 
POTA films.    He has located a tremendous 
collection of over 180 different newspaper ads.   
Most impressive is that 130 of them all date from 
1968 from various newspapers and cities across 
the USA.    
 
Beginning in this issue and spread out over 3 
issues we are going to reprint all of these 
newspaper ads blown up to full page size.  For the 
first time ever we will have the entire history and 
marketing of the POTA films.  His focus has been 
primarily the first film so we will break down the 
130 ads from 1968 into issue #49 and #50. 
 
We also include thumbnail versions of all the ads 
with titles so you can see dates and locations of 
each newspaper ad for quick reference. 
 
Rise Of The Apes (2011) 
The new apes film “Rise Of The Apes” has been 
accounted, filming is in the works and the cast has 
been in the news already with a release planned 
for summer 2011.   
 
Ape Chronicles - the book series ! 
Now that each issue of Ape Chronicles is now 
published in a new hardcover book style format we 
have decided to reprint the original 44 issues from 
1991 to 2009 in this format compiled together in a 
series of 6 new books.   Each book will be 
approximately 200 pages each and reprint all the 
original issues in their entirety with no editing.   
This makes the issues much more attractive and 
puts the issues in a format similar to the new 
issues.    New cover artwork designed by amazing 
artist Graham Hill.   
 
Ape Crazy - the book ! 
To keep in line with the new format we have also 
reprinted all 7 issues of Ape Crazy from 1992-1993 
into one book.  Hard to believe this fanzine is 
almost 20 years old but now you can relive the 
memories of fanzine writers Mark and Tim 
Wasylyszyn.  



 

 

APEN PLANEET from Finland  1975-1976 
By Terry Hoknes and Tim Parati 
 
One of the rarest ongoing POTA series ever published.   I was only able to find 4 of the 10 known issues in a 
long search for rare foreign POTA magazines.     Very little information is known about the series and its very 
rare even on the internet now.   I did some major searching through comic dealers in Finland and in total was 
able to numerous copies of issues #3 and #4.  Therefore issues #1-4 were propably the best sellers back in 
the 1970s.  Copies of the later issues are truly rare and by luck when I combined the inventories of every 
Finland comic dealer I was able in total to find 1 or 2 of each issue.   Online pictures and info is scarce and I 
was not able to find any collector who owns #10 (however there is one for sale down below).   #10 front and 
back covers are pictured below.    Presumably #10 is the last issue as I have never found any reference to 
#11.  It appears that there might be an ad for the #11 on the back of #10. 
 
http://www.deduckman.nl/    This dealer had the most copies left  in stock for sale! 
http://www.catawiki.nl/  Do a search here and find all 10 issues for sale  
 
Here are the indicia credits for each issue: 
APENPLANEET verschijnt eenmaal per twee maanden.  Copyright 1975 Apjac Productions Inc and Twentieth 
Century Fox Film Corporation.  Alle rechten voorbehouden.  Een uitgave van CLASSICS LEKTUUR B.V. 
Alleenverkoop in Nederland:  Uitgevers-en distributiemaatschappij CLASSICS LEKTUUR B.V. Postbus 5028, 
Naarden; in Belgie:  N.V. WILLIAMS LEKTUUR, Postubs 5, 2300 Turnhout.  Printed in Loimaa, Finland - 
1975. 
 

 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 1 (1975) 
Cover Price:  f.2.50  bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #1 
2 Black and white photo of The Lawgiver statue and indicia credits at bottom 
3 PROLOOG intro comic page to Terror On The Planet Of The Apes Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog 
4 DEWETGEVER comic strip story / part 1 of Terror On The Planet Of The Apes  Story: Doug Moench / Art: 
Mike Ploog / 9 pages 
13 VLUCHTELINGEN DE APENPLANEET part 2 of Terror On The Planet Of The Apes comic strip story / 
Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 15 pages 
28 APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic adaptation part 1 / Story: Doug Moench / Art: George Tuska 
and Mike Esposito / 24 pages 
52 Back Cover - Volgende Editie - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #2 



 

 

 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 2 (1975) 
Cover Price:  f.2.50  bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #2 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Introduction to Jason and Alexander storyline 
4 DE VORBODEN ZONE VAN VROEGERE VERSCHRIKKINGEN comic strip story / Story: Doug Moench / 
Art: Mike Ploog / 13 pages 
17 VERF DE LUCHT VUURROOD Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline / Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike 
Ploog / 12 pages 
29 MENSEN ALS PROEFKONIJNEN - APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 2 / 
Story: Doug Moench / Art George Tuska and Mike Esposito / 22 pages 
51 PLANET OF THE APES Various Artwork b/w drawings (no text) of Jason and Alexander etc. 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #3 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 3 (1975) 
Cover Price:  f.2.50  bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #3 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Introduction to Jason and Alexander storyline 
4 BROEDPLAATS VAN DE MUTANTEN Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline part  2 / Story: Doug 
Moench / Art: Mike Ploog and Frank Chiaramonte / 11 pages 
15 DE GRUWEL-ARENA Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline part 3 / Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike 
Ploog and Frank Chiaramonte / 14 pages 
29 Full page b/w photo of Zira and Cornelius from POTA (1968) with text into to POTA comic storyline 
30 MENSENJACHT - APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 3 / Story: Doug 
Moench / Art George Tuska and Mike Esposito / 20 pages 
50 Full page b/w ad for Tarzan Van De Apen - Edgar Rice Burroughs  
51 (Blank page) 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #4 



 

 

  
 
APEN PLANEET NR 4 (1975) 
Cover Price:  f.2.50  bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #4 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 DE AAP UIT DE MOUW - TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline part  
4 / Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 11 pages 
12 BAREND BUSKRUIT  - TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline part  
5 / Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 18 pages 
30 HET PROCES - APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 4 / Story: Doug 
Moench / Art George Tuska and Mike Esposito / 21 pages 
51 (Blank page) 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #5 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 5 (1976) 
Cover Price:  f.2.50  bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #5 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 EVOLUTIE-NACHTMERRIE Evolutions Nightmare comic strip storyline part  1 / Story: Doug Moench / 26 
pages 
29 APEN PLANEET - 3 page comic strip of square box texts with quick summary of the POTA (1968) movie 
storyline so far! 
32 NAAR DE VERBODEN ZONE - APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 5 / 
Story: Doug Moench / Art George Tuska and Mike Esposito / 20 pages 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #6 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 6 (1976) 
Cover Price: f.2.50 bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #6 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The POTA comic strip storyline part 6 / Story: Doug Moench / 
Art: Mike Ploog / 22 pages 
25 Article called MENSEN KRIJGEN APESNUITEN which is I believe about the makeup 3 pages 
28 APEN PLANEET - 3 page comic strip of square box texts with quick summary of the POTA (1968) movie 
storyline so far! 
32 HOOFDSTUK  HET SCHOKKENDE GEHEIM - APEN PLANEET - POTA (1968) movie comic book 
adaptation part 6 final chapter / Story: Doug Moench / Art George Tuska and Mike Esposito / 20 pages 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #7 
 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 7 (1976) 
Cover Price: f.2.50 bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #7 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 ERFGENAMEN VAN DE PLANEET - TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The POTA comic strip 
storyline part 7 / Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 24 pages 
28 ZO KUN JE EEN AAP WORDEN! article showing Roddy being made up 3 pages 
31 BENEDEN DE APENPLANEET - BENEATH the POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 1 / same 
artists as Marvel/ 20 pages 
51 B&W pic of TV Zaius pointing 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #8 
 
 



 

 

 
 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 8 (1976) 
Cover Price: f.2.50 bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #11 
2 Blank page except for indicia credits at bottom 
3 DE TERUGKEER VAN DE WETGEVER! - TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The POTA comic 
strip storyline part 8/ Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 25 pages 
28 MODE OP DE APENPLANEET article About Costume design includes Haack paintings  3 pages 
31 BENEDEN DE APENPLANEET - BENEATH the POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 2 / same 
artists as Marvel/ 20 pages 
51 B&W pic of a TV gorilla I believe from The Trap 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #9 
 



 

 

 
 

 
 
APEN PLANEET NR 9 (1976) 
Cover Price: f.2.50 bf.40 
Cover Art Image same as US Magazine #12 
2 B&W pic of three gorillas geting pic taken and  indicia credits at bottom 
3 HET PURPEREN TOVERWERK VAN LICHTSMID - TERREUR OP DE APENPLANEET Terror On The 
POTA comic strip storyline part 9/ Story: Doug Moench / Art: Mike Ploog / 27 pages 
30 B&W pic of Paula Christ as blind ape 
31 BENEDEN DE APENPLANEET - BENEATH the POTA (1968) movie comic book adaptation part 3 / same 
artists as Marvel/ 20 pages 
51 B&W pic of a TV gorilla I believe from The Trap (different form last issue) 
52 Back Cover - Full page color ad for Apen Planeet #10 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 

 



 

 

BATTLE FOR THE POTA MOVIE (1973) - COMPLETE CAST CREDITS  
(updated Feb 2010) 
 
Here is a breakdown of complete cast and crew member list for the 1973 Battle For The 
Planet Of The Apes film.  For cross reference purposes we have listed them first in order 
of their cast/crew role in the movie.      
 
The 2nd chart will have all cast/crew sorted chronologically by year.    On that chart you will 
see everyone’s birthdates in correct order.  All dates up to 1972 are birthdates and all 
dates after 1972 are death dates.    The 3rd chart will have all cast/crew sorted by Day - 
this gives us an actual day to day calendar to celebrate birthdates. 
 
The oldest crew member in Battle For The POTA film was John Huston, born 1906, age 
67, who had the voice/role of the Lawgiver.  Returning crew member L.B. Abbott, born in 
1908 age 64, was in charge of special photographic effects.   Lew Ayres, also born in 
1908, played the role of Mandemus.  
 
As of 2010, James Bacon, is the oldest surviving crew member at age 96 who played an 
uncredited ape.    Film editor, Alan Jaggs, age 92, is also still alive as of 2010. 
 
The youngest crew member was Colleen Camp, age 20, who played Lisa’s servant Julie.  
Heather Lowe, age 22, played Tanya the doctor.  . 
 
Arthur P. Jacobs was the first member of cast/crew to pass away in June of 1973 just as 
the movie was being released.  Paul Dehn died in 1976. 
 
A record 47 Cast and Crew Members in Battle (1973) continued on crew after just working 
on Conquest (1972).   Many behind the scenes and uncredited crew worked on the last 2 
films. 
This list includes: 
J. Lee Thompson       Director 
L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects   
Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits 
Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay) 
James Bacon ...  Ape (uncredited)  
Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   
Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer   
John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department 
Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius   
Severn Darden ….. General Kolp 
Daniel C. Striepeke ....  makeup supervisor (as Dan Striepeke)  
Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)   
Natalie Trundy ...  Dr. Stephanie Branton - previously played Albina  
Verne Langdon ....  special makeup effects artist (uncredited)   
Alan Jaggs   (as Allan Jaggs)           Film Editing 
Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman)   Sound Department 
Craig R. Baxley ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Mickey Caruso ....  stunts (uncredited)  
Roydon Clark ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)   



 

 

Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)   
Carol Pershing ....  hair stylist    various credits 1972-2009 
Steven Burnett ....  stunts (uncredited)   various credits 1963-2003 
Richard E. Butler ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1963-2002 
Erik Cord ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1967-2009 
Paula Crist ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1972-1989 
Nick Dimitri ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1959-2000 
Russ Dodson ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1970-2003 
Hubie Kerns Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1967-2010 
Regina Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1965-1986 
Victor Paul ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1949-2001 
Glenn Randall Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1959-2005 
Richard Washington ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1971-1998 
Chuck Waters ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1968-2009 
Fred M. Waugh ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1958-2004 
 
9 Crew working on all 5 POTA films 
L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects   Special Effects 
Pierre Boulle   (novel)    
James Bacon ..  Ape (uncredited)  
Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer   
John Chambers .... Makeup Department creative makeup designer   
Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius  
Daniel C. Striepeke ....  makeup artist (as Dan Striepeke)  
Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)   
Verne Langdon ....  special makeup effects artist (uncredited)   
 
Here is a list of all 87 cast/crew members of Battle For The Planet Of The Apes (1973) 
with all known birth and death dates for 57 of them.  30 of them have no dates known. 
  
J. Lee Thompson     Director 
Date of Birth:   1 August 1914, Bristol, England, UK more  
Date of Death: 30 August 2002, Sooke, British Columbia, Canada 
 
Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits 
Date of Birth: 20 February 1912, Avignon, Vaucluse, Provence-Alpes-Côte d'Azur, France 
Date of Death: 30 January 1994, Paris, France  
 
Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay) 
Date of Birth: 5 November 1912, Manchester, England, UK   
Date of Death: 30 September 1976 
  
John William Corrington   (screenplay)   
Date of Birth:   28 October 1932, Memphis, Tennessee, USA more  
Date of Death: 24 November 1988, Malibu, California,  
 
Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius  
Date of Birth: 17 September 1928, Herne Hill, London, England, UK   
Date of Death: 3 October 1998, Studio City, California, USA 
 



 

 

Claude Akins ...  General Aldo  
Date of Birth:   25 May 1926, Nelson, Georgia, USA more  
Date of Death:  27 January 1994, Altadena, California 
 
Natalie Trundy ...  Lisa  
Date of Birth:   5 August 1940, Boston, Massachusetts, USA 
 
Severn Darden ...  Governor Kolp  
Date of Birth:   9 November 1929, New Orleans, Louisiana, USA more  
Date of Death:  27 May 1995, Santa Fe, New Mexico 
 
Lew Ayres ...  Mandemus  
Date of Birth:   28 December 1908, Minneapolis, Minnesota, USA more  
Date of Death:  30 December 1996, Los Angeles, California 
 
Paul Williams ...  Prof. Virgil  
Date of Birth:   19 September 1940, Bennington, Nebraska, USA 
 
Austin Stoker ...  MacDonald  
Date of Birth:   7 October 1943, Trinidad, West Indies 
 
Noah Keen ...  Abe the Teacher  
Date of Birth:   10 October 1927, Cincinnati, Ohio, USA 
 
Richard Eastham ...  Mutant Captain  
Date of Birth:   22 June 1916, Opelousas, Louisiana, USA more  
Date of Death:  10 July 2005, Pacific Palisades, California 
 
France Nuyen ...  Alma  
Date of Birth:   31 July 1939, Marseille, Bouches-du-Rhône, France  
 
Paul Stevens ...  Mendez  
Date of Birth:   17 January 1921, Los Angeles, California, USA more  
Date of Death:  4 June 1986, New York City, New York 
 
Heather Lowe ...  Tanya the Doctor  
Date of Birth:   1 December 1951 Deborah Wolfe Oxford, Ohio 
 
Bobby Porter ...  Cornelius, Son of Caesar  
Date of Birth:   17 May 19??, Long Beach, California, USA  
 
Michael Stearns ...  Jake  
Date of Birth:   18 June 1940, Lincoln, Nebraska, USA  
 
Pat Cardi ...  Young Chimp  
Date of Birth:   2 May 1951, Patchogue, New York, USA  
 
John Landis ...  Jake's Friend  
Date of Birth:   3 August 1950, Chicago, Illinois, USA 
 
John Huston ...  The Lawgiver  
Date of Birth:   5 August 1906, Nevada, Missouri, USA more  
Date of Death:  28 August 1987, Middletown, Rhode Island 
 
James Bacon ...  Ape (uncredited)  
Date of Birth:   12 May 1914, Buffalo, New York, USA 



 

 

 
Colleen Camp ...  Julie, Lisa's Servant (uncredited)  
Date of Birth:   7 June 1953, San Francisco, California, USA  
 
Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   
Date of Birth:   20 March 1934, Los Angeles, California, USA more  
Date of Death:  19 December 2007, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, USA 
 
Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer   
Date of Birth:   7 March 1922, Los Angeles, California, USA more  
Date of Death:  27 June 1973, Beverly Hills, Los Angeles, California, USA 
 
Leonard Rosenman          Original Music 
Date of Birth:   7 September 1924, Brooklyn, New York City, New York, USA more  
Date of Death:  4 March 2008, Woodland Hills, California, 
   
Richard H. Kline   (director of photography)   Cinematography 
Date of Birth:   15 November 1926, Los Angeles, California, USA    
 
Alan Jaggs   (as Allan Jaggs)           Film Editing 
Date of Birth:   19 February 1918, Exmouth, Devon, England, UK 
   
Dale Hennesy   (as Dale Hennessy)    Art Direction 
Date of Birth:   24 August 1926 more  
Date of Death:  20 July 1981, Encino, California, 
 
John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department 
Date of Birth:   12 September 1923, Chicago, Illinois, USA more  
Date of Death:  25 August 2001, Woodland Hills, California, USA 
 
Joe DiBella ....  makeup supervisor (as Joe Di Bella)  
Date of Birth:   23 October 1921, Italy more  
Date of Death: 19 April 1982, Los Angeles, California 
 
Verne Langdon ....  special makeup effects artist (uncredited)  Makeup Department 
Date of Birth:   15 September 1941, Oakland, California, USA  
 
Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)  Makeup Department 
Date of Birth:   2 September 1931, Sussex, England, UK more  
Date of Death:  12 December 2006, Burbank, California, USA 
   
Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman)   Sound Department 
Date of Birth:   2 April 1927, USA more  
Date of Death:  24 January 1993, Hollywood Hills, California 
 
Gerald Endler ....  special mechanical effects   
Date of Birth:   1 January 1911, Wilkes-Barre, Pennsylvania, USA 
Date of Death: 27 March 2006, Santa Monica, California 
 
L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects (uncredited)    Special Effects 
Date of Birth:   13 June 1908, Pasadena, California, USA more  
Date of Death:  28 September 1985, Los Angeles, California, USA 
 
Craig R. Baxley ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   20 October 1949, Los Angeles, California, USA 
 



 

 

Lightning Bear ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   7 October 1947, Houston, Texas, USA 
 
Mickey Caruso ....  stunts (uncredited)  
Date of Death:  4 December 2004  
 
Roydon Clark ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   4 April 1928 
 
Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   16 November 1932, Los Angeles County, California, USA more  
Date of Death: 5 February 1988, Vienna, Austria  
 
Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   26 July 1925 more  
Date of Death: 27 November 2002  
 
Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   18 January 1937, South Bend, Indiana, USA more  
Date of Death: 17 September 2009, Oak Park, California 
 
Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   1926 more  
Date of Death: 7 June 1994, Los Angeles, California 
 
Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   9 November 1920, Arkoma, Oklahoma, USA more  
Date of Death: 7 July 2009, Arizona, USA  
 
Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   10 August 1920, Los Angeles, California, USA more  
Date of Death: 7 February 1999  
 
Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   12 July 1937, North Dakota, USA more  
Date of Death: 24 September 2005, Pasadena, California, 
 
Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   2 March 1921, Jackson, Tennessee, USA more  
Date of Death: 15 November 1995, Los Angeles, California, 
 
Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   27 January 1917, Pennsylvania, USA more  
Date of Death: 31 May 1996, Riverside, California 
 
Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   30 October 1916, Oklahoma, USA more  
Date of Death: 22 January 2006, Visalia,  
 
Thomas Rosales Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   3 February 1948, El Paso, Texas, USA  
 
Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   18 May 1911 more  
Date of Death: 15 March 2000, North Hollywood, California 
 



 

 

Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   16 September 1921, Nebraska, USA more  
Date of Death: 6 March 2008, Los Angeles, California 
 
Felix Silla ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   11 January 1937, Rome, Italy 
 
Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   1 December 1924, St. Louis, Missouri, USA more  
Date of Death: 1 June 2005, San Diego, California 
 
Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   13 February 1911, Missouri, USA more  
Date of Death: 10 April 1991, Los Angeles, California 
 
Jesse Wayne ....  stunts (uncredited)   
Date of Birth:   14 September 1941, Los Angeles, California, USA  
 
Joyce Hooper Corrington   (screenplay)  various credits 1971-1989 
Cal Wilson ...  Soldier  various credits 1970-2006 
Andy Knight ...  Mutant on Motorcycle            2 movie roles 1973-1974 
Ross Brown    Casting        various credits 1964-2006 
Robert De Vestel   (as Robert deVestel)   Set Decoration    various credits 1965-1985 
Jack Barron ....  makeup artist    Makeup Department      various credits 1948-1982 
Werner Keppler ....  makeup artist   various credits 1972-2007 
Carol Pershing ....  hair stylist    various credits 1972-2009 
Michael S. Glick ....  unit production manager  Production Management   various credits 
1969-2001 
Ric Rondell ....  assistant director     various credits 1959-2000 
Barry Stern ....  second assistant director  various credits 1967-1988 
Herman Lewis ....  sound   various credits 1949-1982 
John C. Horger  Film Editing          various credits 1970-1992 
Steven Burnett ....  stunts (uncredited)   various credits 1963-2003 
Richard E. Butler ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1963-2002 
Erik Cord ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1967-2009 
Paula Crist ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1972-1989 
Nick Dimitri ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1959-2000 
Russ Dodson ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1970-2003 
Eddie Hice ....  stunts (uncredited)    various credits 1959-2007 
Larry Holt ....  stunts (uncredited)   various credits 1969-2009 
Hubie Kerns Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1967-2010 
Regina Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1965-1986 
Victor Paul ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1949-2001 
Glenn Randall Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1959-2005 
Richard Washington ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1971-1998 
Chuck Waters ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1968-2009 
Fred M. Waugh ....  stunts (uncredited)  various credits 1958-2004 
Albert Bettcher ....  camera operator (uncredited)  various credits 1956-1991 
Don Record ....  title designer   various credits 1966-1980 



 

 

BATTLE FOR THE PLANET OF THE APES (1973) CREW - CHRONOLOGICAL - SORTED BY DAY 
 
 
M           DAY      YEAR    NAME / Crew Role         LOCATION 
 
?              ?              1926        Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)                                
1             1              1911        Gerald Endler ....  special mechanical effects         Wilkes-Barre           Pennsylvania 
1             11            1937        Felix Silla ....  stunts (uncredited)          Rome      Italy 
1             17            1921        Paul Stevens ...  Mendez        Los Angeles            California 
1             18            1937        Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)      South Bend             Indiana 
1             22            2006        Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Visalia 
1             24            1993        Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman) Sound Department        Hollywood Hills     California 
1             27            1917        Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Pennsylvania 
1             27            1994        Claude Akins ...  General Aldo              Altadena  California 
1             30            1994        Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits          Paris        France  
2             3              1948        Thomas Rosales Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)            El Paso    Texas 
2             5              1988        Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)            Vienna     Austria 
2             7              1999        Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)                       
2             13            1911        Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)                      Missouri 
2             19            1918        Alan Jaggs   (as Allan Jaggs)                 Exmouth  Devon     England 
2             20            1912        Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits          Avignon  Vaucluse France 
3             2              1921        Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Jackson   Tennessee 
3             4              2008        Leonard Rosenman          Original Music              Woodland Hills       California 
3             6              2008        Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)         Los Angeles            California 
3             7              1922        Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer                Los Angeles            California 
3             15            2000        Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)        North Hollywood    California 
3             20            1934        Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   Los Angeles            California 
3             27            2006        Gerald Endler ....  special mechanical effects         Santa Monica          California 
4             2              1927        Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman) Sound Department                       USA 
4             4              1928        Roydon Clark ....  stunts (uncredited)                     
4             10            1991        Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
4             19            1982        Joe DiBella ....  makeup artist                Los Angeles            California 
5             2              1951        Pat Cardi ...  Young Chimp    Patchogue               New York 
5             12            1914        James Bacon ...  Ape (uncredited)         Buffalo    New York 
5             17            ?              Bobby Porter ...  Cornelius, Son of Caesar            Long Beach             California 
5             18            1911        Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)                         
5             25            1926        Claude Akins ...  General Aldo              Nelson     Georgia 
5             27            1995        Severn Darden ...  Governor Kolp         Santa Fe  New Mexico 
5             31            1996        Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Riverside California 
6             1              2005        Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)       San Diego               California 
6             4              1986        Paul Stevens ...  Mendez        New York               New York 
6             7              1953        Colleen Camp ...  Julie, Lisa's Servant (uncredited)              San Francisco         California 
6             7              1994        Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)               Los Angeles            California 
6             13            1908        L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects (uncredited)    Special Effects        Pasadena California 
6             18            1940        Michael Stearns ...  Jake        Lincoln   Nebraska 
6             22            1916        Richard Eastham ...  Mutant Captain     Opelousas               Louisiana 
6             27            1973        Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer                Beverly Hills Los Angeles      California 
7             7              2009        Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)                                  Arizona 
7             10            2005        Richard Eastham ...  Mutant Captain     Pacific Palisades     California 
7             12            1937        Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)                                 North Dakota 
7             20            1981        Dale Hennesy   (as Dale Hennessy)    Art Direction              Encino     California 
7             26            1925        Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)                        
7             31            1939        France Nuyen ...  Alma          Marseille Bouches-du Rhone France 
8             1              1914        J. Lee Thompson     Director  Bristol     England 
8             3              1950        John Landis ...  Jake's Friend  Chicago  Illinois 
8             5              1906        John Huston ...  The Lawgiver               Nevada    Missouri 
8             5              1940        Natalie Trundy ...  Lisa          Boston    Massachusetts 
8             10            1920        Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
8             24            1926        Dale Hennesy   (as Dale Hennessy)    Art Direction                               
8             25            2001        John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department        Woodland Hills      California 
8             28            1987        John Huston ...  The Lawgiver               Middletown            Rhode Island 
8             30            2002        J. Lee Thompson     Director  Sooke      British Columbia 
 



 

 

BATTLE FOR THE PLANET OF THE APES (1973) CREW - CHRONOLOGICAL - SORTED BY DAY 
 
 
M           DAY      YEAR    NAME / Crew Role         LOCATION 
 
9             2              1931        Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)  Makeup Department      Sussex     England 
9             7              1924        Leonard Rosenman          Original Music              Brooklyn New York 
9             12            1923        John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department        Chicago  Illinois 
9             14            1941        Jesse Wayne ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
9             15            1941        Verne Langdon ....  special makeup effects artist (uncredited)  Makeup Department           Oakland   California 
9             16            1921        Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)                         Nebraska 
9             17            1928        Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius             Herne Hill               London 
9             17            2009        Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)      Oak Park California 
9             19            1940        Paul Williams ...  Prof. Virgil                Bennington             Nebraska 
9             24            2005        Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)                 Pasadena California 
9             28            1985        L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects (uncredited)    Special Effects        Los Angeles            California 
9             30            1976        Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay)                      
10           3              1998        Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius             Studio City              California 
10           7              1943        Austin Stoker ...  MacDonald                Trinidad  West Indies 
10           7              1947        Lightning Bear ....  stunts (uncredited)   Houston  Texas 
10           10            1927        Noah Keen ...  Abe the Teacher             Cincinnati               Ohio 
10           20            1949        Craig R. Baxley ....  stunts (uncredited)                 Los Angeles            California 
10           23            1921        Joe DiBella ....  makeup artist                                Italy 
10           28            1932        John William Corrington   (screenplay)                 Memphis Tennessee 
10           30            1916        Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Oklahoma 
11           5              1912        Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay)     Manchester             England 
11           9              1920        Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)                  Arkoma   Oklahoma 
11           9              1929        Severn Darden ...  Governor Kolp         New Orleans           Louisiana 
11           15            1926        Richard H. Kline   (director of photography)   Cinematography           Los Angeles            California 
11           15            1995        Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
11           16            1932        Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)            Los Angeles County               California 
11           24            1988        John William Corrington   (screenplay)                 Malibu     California 
11           27            2002        Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)                        
12           1              1924        Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)       St. Louis  Missouri 
12           1              1951        Heather Lowe ...  Tanya the Doctor       Oxford    Ohio 
12           4              2004        Mickey Caruso ....  stunts (uncredited)                   
12           12            2006        Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)  Makeup Department      Burbank  California 
12           19            2007        Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   Philadelphia            Pennsylvania 
12           28            1908        Lew Ayres ...  Mandemus      Minneapolis            Minnesota 
12           30            1996        Lew Ayres ...  Mandemus      Los Angeles            California 
 



 

 

BATTLE FOR THE PLANET OF THE APES (1973) CREW - CHRONOLOGICAL - SORTED BY YEAR 
 
 
M           DAY      YEAR    NAME / Crew Role         LOCATION 
 
5             17            ?              Bobby Porter ...  Cornelius, Son of Caesar            Long Beach             California 
8             5              1906        John Huston ...  The Lawgiver               Nevada    Missouri 
6             13            1908        L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects (uncredited)    Special Effects        Pasadena California 
12           28            1908        Lew Ayres ...  Mandemus      Minneapolis            Minnesota 
1             1              1911        Gerald Endler ....  special mechanical effects         Wilkes-Barre           Pennsylvania 
2             13            1911        Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)                      Missouri 
5             18            1911        Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)                         
2             20            1912        Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits          Avignon  Vaucluse France 
11           5              1912        Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay)     Manchester             England 
5             12            1914        James Bacon ...  Ape (uncredited)         Buffalo    New York 
8             1              1914        J. Lee Thompson     Director  Bristol     England 
6             22            1916        Richard Eastham ...  Mutant Captain     Opelousas               Louisiana 
10           30            1916        Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Oklahoma 
1             27            1917        Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Pennsylvania 
2             19            1918        Alan Jaggs   (as Allan Jaggs)                 Exmouth  Devon     England 
8             10            1920        Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
11           9              1920        Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)                  Arkoma   Oklahoma 
1             17            1921        Paul Stevens ...  Mendez        Los Angeles            California 
3             2              1921        Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Jackson   Tennessee 
9             16            1921        Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)                         Nebraska 
10           23            1921        Joe DiBella ....  makeup artist                                Italy 
3             7              1922        Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer                Los Angeles            California 
9             12            1923        John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department        Chicago  Illinois 
9             7              1924        Leonard Rosenman          Original Music              Brooklyn New York 
12           1              1924        Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)       St. Louis  Missouri 
7             26            1925        Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)                        
?              ?              1926        Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)                                
5             25            1926        Claude Akins ...  General Aldo              Nelson     Georgia 
8             24            1926        Dale Hennesy   (as Dale Hennessy)    Art Direction                               
11           15            1926        Richard H. Kline   (director of photography)   Cinematography           Los Angeles            California 
4             2              1927        Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman) Sound Department                       USA 
10           10            1927        Noah Keen ...  Abe the Teacher             Cincinnati               Ohio 
4             4              1928        Roydon Clark ....  stunts (uncredited)                     
9             17            1928        Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius             Herne Hill               London 
11           9              1929        Severn Darden ...  Governor Kolp         New Orleans           Louisiana 
9             2              1931        Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)  Makeup Department      Sussex     England 
10           28            1932        John William Corrington   (screenplay)                 Memphis Tennessee 
11           16            1932        Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)            Los Angeles County               California 
3             20            1934        Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   Los Angeles            California 
1             11            1937        Felix Silla ....  stunts (uncredited)          Rome      Italy 
1             18            1937        Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)      South Bend             Indiana 
7             12            1937        Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)                                 North Dakota 
7             31            1939        France Nuyen ...  Alma          Marseille Bouches-du Rhone France 
6             18            1940        Michael Stearns ...  Jake        Lincoln   Nebraska 
8             5              1940        Natalie Trundy ...  Lisa          Boston    Massachusetts 
9             19            1940        Paul Williams ...  Prof. Virgil                Bennington             Nebraska 
9             14            1941        Jesse Wayne ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
9             15            1941        Verne Langdon ....  special makeup effects artist (uncredited)  Makeup Department           Oakland   California 
10           7              1943        Austin Stoker ...  MacDonald                Trinidad  West Indies 
10           7              1947        Lightning Bear ....  stunts (uncredited)   Houston  Texas 
2             3              1948        Thomas Rosales Jr. ....  stunts (uncredited)            El Paso    Texas 
10           20            1949        Craig R. Baxley ....  stunts (uncredited)                 Los Angeles            California 
8             3              1950        John Landis ...  Jake's Friend  Chicago  Illinois 
5             2              1951        Pat Cardi ...  Young Chimp    Patchogue               New York 
21           1              1951        Heather Lowe ...  Tanya the Doctor       Oxford    Ohio 
6             7              1953        Colleen Camp ...  Julie, Lisa's Servant (uncredited)              San Francisco         California 
 
 



 

 

BATTLE FOR THE PLANET OF THE APES (1973) CREW - CHRONOLOGICAL - SORTED BY YEAR 
 
 
M           DAY      YEAR    NAME / Crew Role         LOCATION 
 
 
6             27            1973        Arthur P. Jacobs ....  producer                Beverly Hills Los Angeles      California 
9             30            1976        Paul Dehn   (story) and  (screenplay)                      
7             20            1981        Dale Hennesy   (as Dale Hennessy)    Art Direction              Encino     California 
4             19            1982        Joe DiBella ....  makeup artist                Los Angeles            California 
9             28            1985        L.B. Abbott ....  special photographic effects (uncredited)    Special Effects        Los Angeles            California 
6             4              1986        Paul Stevens ...  Mendez        New York               New York 
8             28            1987        John Huston ...  The Lawgiver               Middletown            Rhode Island 
2             5              1988        Bennie E. Dobbins ....  stunts (uncredited)            Vienna     Austria 
11           24            1988        John William Corrington   (screenplay)                 Malibu     California 
4             10            1991        Paul Stader ....  stunt coordinator (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
1             24            1993        Don J. Bassman ....  sound (as Don Bassman) Sound Department        Hollywood Hills     California 
1             27            1994        Claude Akins ...  General Aldo              Altadena  California 
1             30            1994        Pierre Boulle   (characters)  Writing Credits          Paris        France  
6             7              1994        Orwin C. Harvey ....  stunts (uncredited)               Los Angeles            California 
5             27            1995        Severn Darden ...  Governor Kolp         Santa Fe  New Mexico 
11           15            1995        Troy Melton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Los Angeles            California 
5             31            1996        Regis Parton ....  stunts (uncredited)      Riverside California 
12           30            1996        Lew Ayres ...  Mandemus      Los Angeles            California 
10           3              1998        Roddy McDowall ...  Cornelius             Studio City              California 
2             7              1999        Hubie Kerns ....  stunts (uncredited)                       
3             15            2000        Wally Rose ....  stunts (uncredited)        North Hollywood    California 
8             25            2001        John Chambers ....  creative makeup design  Makeup Department        Woodland Hills      California 
8             30            2002        J. Lee Thompson     Director  Sooke      British Columbia 
11           27            2002        Larry Duran ....  stunts (uncredited)                        
12           4              2004        Mickey Caruso ....  stunts (uncredited)                   
6             1              2005        Eddie Smith ....  stunts (uncredited)       San Diego               California 
7             10            2005        Richard Eastham ...  Mutant Captain     Pacific Palisades     California 
9             24            2005        Denver Mattson ....  stunts (uncredited)                 Pasadena California 
1             22            2006        Allen Pinson ....  stunts (uncredited)                      Visalia 
3             27            2006        Gerald Endler ....  special mechanical effects         Santa Monica          California 
12           12            2006        Jan Van Uchelen ....  hair stylist (uncredited)  Makeup Department      Burbank  California 
12           19            2007        Frank Capra Jr. ....  associate producer   Philadelphia            Pennsylvania 
3             4              2008        Leonard Rosenman          Original Music              Woodland Hills       California 
3             6              2008        Alex Sharp ....  stunts (uncredited)         Los Angeles            California 
7             7              2009        Whitey Hughes ....  stunts (uncredited)                                  Arizona 
9             17            2009        Dick Durock ....  stunts (uncredited)      Oak Park California 
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The Planet Of the Apes - Chapter #5 
 
Chap #5    is a flashback to Brent at Cape 
Canevral getting ready to blast off and look for 
Taylor (prelude to-Beneath the Planet of the 
Apes) 
 
The Planet Of the Apes 
Chapter #5 
 
Adapted from the Movie by Bill Hollweg    
26/Dec/2006 
 
"PLANET OF THE APES"- Original 
Screenplay by Michael Wilson 
 
Based on Novel By Pierre Boulle     
SHOOTING SCRIPT- May 5, 1967 
 
SCENE#1:      EXT.-  CAR DRIVING UP TO 
RESTRICTED CAPE CANEVERAL AREA 
GUARDPOPST. The year- 1976. Switch to 
interior, radio playing a rock tune, driver 
slows and waits for the guard to come to his 
driverside door. 
 
NASA GUARD (HUMAN):  Good evening 
sir. You are entering a restricted area. Can I 
see some identification? 
 
BRENT:                      No problem.. Here. 
Dark out tonight... (Hands license and top 
secret badge to the guard.) 
 
NASA GUARD (HUMAN):  Hmmm... All 
seems to be in order, all access security badge, 
I.D.- oh my God! I am so sorry sir! 
Commander Brent- you are going up tonight! 
Pass on through- SIR! 
 
BRENT:                      No problem Sergeant! 
Glad to see security is on their toes...Yeah I 
lift off tonight. 

 
NASA GUARD (HUMAN):  Are you gonna 
be able to find them? 
 
BRENT:                      I plan on it. Taylor and 
his shipmates are out there somewhere... Up to 
me to find out where. Anyway have a good 
one- I’ll be lookin’ for ya when we get back 
with the lost travelers... Keep everything 
locked up tight! 
 
NASA GUARD (HUMAN):  Will do sir! 
Good luck! 
 
BRENT:                      Thanks. <to himself> 
I’ll be needin’ it...  
 
DJ on Car Stereo:        <fade out EJ tune> That 
was Elton John with Major Tom... The song is 
racing up the charts here new years eve... 
Hope that you have a great 1977! Next up 
KISS with Detroit Rock City! <fade in KISS 
tune>  
 
SFX:    Security gate opens and Brent’s car 
drives through- gate closes. Fade to next 
scene. 
 
SCENE#2:      Interior of a secret compound at 
NASA. Brent is suited up with a technician 
helping him adjust his suit- Brent is getting 
ready to take the elevator up the gantry and 
board his starship in pursuit of the lost Taylor 
and Company... 
 
NASA TECH: That should about do it 
Commander Brent. Your suit is all ready. Just 
need to put the helmet on. 
 
BRENT:          Good. I’m so ready to get 
started on this... And get it over with... Lord 
knows where Taylor went. 
 
SKIPPER:       But it is up to us to find him, 
and his crew Brent. 
 
SFX:    Footsteps of a suited up astronaut walk 
up behind Brent. 
 
BRENT:          Skipper- didn’t hear ya walk 



 

 

up. 
 
SKIPPER:       You ready for lift-off? 
 
BRENT:          Yes sir! 
 
SKIPPER:       Good. We have one last thing 
to do though. Seems the President wants to 
wish us off. 
 
BRENT:          The president knows about 
this? I mean, I thought, well near light drive 
was off limits knowledge... The press thinks 
we’re going to the moon... 
 
SKIPPER:       The President’s prior military... 
He knows more than NASA brass would like 
him to. Their secret Roswell Project not 
withstanding... 
 
BRENT:          Is that where this break through 
FTL Drive came from... Martians? 
 
SKIPPER:       I have no idea... I just know 
that our mission is to find Taylor. Before the 
Russians do... As to where and how we have 
the FTL Drive... I don’t know and feel alot 
safer not knowing where the technology came 
from... C’mon... Let’s go get a pep talk from 
the big man. 
 
BRENT:          Aye- aye Skipper! 
 
SFX:    The two walk off to a command center. 
The Starship hums in the background... Fade 
out. 
 
SCENE#3:      TOP SECRET MASTER 
CONTROL ROOM-NASA. Brent and the 
Skipper enter through heavy steel re-enforced 
vault like door. 
 
BURTON  
(HEAD OF NASA SECRET PROJECTS):
            Skipper, Commander Brent. Enter 
gentlemen. The President is waiting. As is the 
launch sequence. 
 
BRENT:          Yes sir Mr. Burton. 
 

SKIPPER:       Sorry we were so late. Tech 
had problems with the seals on my space suit. 
 
BURTON  
(HEAD OF NASA SECRET PROJECTS):
            That cannot be helped now. Here is the 
President. 
 
SFX:    Burton presses a few buttons and the 
voice of the President is heard addressing the 
group. 
 
PRESIDENT:  Good morning gentlemen. 
Hope that you both had a sound sleep. I have a 
summit with the Russian Premier shortly so I 
will get to the point. This mission, the 
ACTUAL mission, is top secret. No one- not 
even the Russians knows about our FTL drive. 
This is the only other ship to have it... It has 
taken 30 years to build these two ships from 
scratch and from supplied items- shall we say. 
It will take longer than that to fabricate the 
parts to make a third. You HAVE to find 
TAYLOR and bring his ship back. This is our 
ticket to end the Cold War. You cannot fail. 
 
BRENT:          Supplied items? 
 
SKIPPER:       Shut up Brent... Go on Mr. 
President. Commander Brent was out of line. 
 
PRESIDENT:  Right. Understand, that if you 
do make it back you can NEVER speak to 
anyone about this mission. Your lives depend 
upon this. Do I make myself <pause> crystal 
clear? 
 
BRENT:          YES SIR! 
 
SKIPPER:       YES SIR! You can count on 
us! 
 
PRESIDENT:  Good. Then lets get to blasting 
you two out to the stars! Good luck and good 
hunting. 
 
BURTON  
(HEAD OF NASA SECRET PROJECTS):
            You heard the man. Get to your 
starship. Destiny awaits... 



 

 

 
BRENT:          <mumbled/stage whispered to 
the Skipper> If we survive destiny, will you 
let us as well? I wonder....  
 
SKIPPER:       <mumbled/stage whispered to 
the Skipper> Shut it Brent. 
 
SFX:    The two walk out. Fade out scene. 
 
SCENE#5:      STARSHIP COCKPIT. Brent 
and the Skipper are being belted into their 
seats. Lots of activity in the background 
readying for the lift off. 
 
INTERCOM VOICE: T-Minus 10 minutes till 
lift-off.... I repeat, T-Minus 10 minutes till lift-
off... All non-essential personnel are to leave 
ground zero. 
 
NASA TECH: That’s it. You are both strapped 
down for lift-off. Good luck and Godspeed. 
 
SFX:    Brent’s line is spoken as the space 
capsule’s hatch is closed. 
 
BRENT:          <mumbled/stage whispered to 
the Skipper> Thanks, we’re gonna need it. 
 
CHIPS COMPUTER (FEMALE VOICE):
            What is wrong Commander Brent, 
perhaps I can help. 
 
SFX:    Flips a switch turning off the computer 
voice. 
 
BRENT:          No- I don’t think you can 
computer... 
 
SKIPPER:       What’s your problem Brent? 
 
BRENT:          Even if, and I say IF we find 
Taylor. And IF we can bring him and his ship 
back...They will never let us live. 
 
SKIPPER:       You are crazy... Too many 
Bond novels... 
 
BRENT:          I don’t think so...  
 

SKIPPER:       You going or do we scrub the 
mission? 
 
BRENT:          I don’t really have a choice do 
I...  
 
SKIPPER:       Paranoid.. I’m turning the 
computer back on before anyone gets agitated. 
We can talk about this under way. 
 
BRENT:          Great...  
 
SKIPPER:       Computer...  
 
SFX:    Flips a switch turning on the computer 
voice. 
 
CHIPS COMPUTER (FEMALE VOICE):
            Computer rebooted. Orders sir?  
 
SKIPPER:       Initiate launch sequences. Lets 
put a flame on this roman candle! 
 
CHIPS COMPUTER (FEMALE VOICE):
            Launch sequences initiated. 
 
SCENE#6:      TOP SECRET MASTER 
CONTROL ROOM-NASA. Burton sits at his 
desk, watching the final countdown on his 
computer screen. 
 
INTERCOM VOICE: T-Minus 
5...4...3...2...1...We have lift-off! Clearing the 
Gantry... Clearded... Acceleration Good... All 
systems GO!!! Survivor One is clear and 
heading out of the atmosphere!!! GOOD 
JOB!!! 
 
SFX:    Flips off telecast. 
 
BURTON  
(HEAD OF NASA SECRET PROJECTS):
            Bring Taylor back, and good luck. Not 
that it will do any of you any good... Loose 
lips sink ships I believe is how the phrase 
went... Need to contact Dr Hasslein... 
 
FADE OUT 



 

 

INTERVIEW WITH  
WILLIAM BURGE 
POTA Fan & POTA Movie Ad Researcher 
 
The first time I saw Planet of the Apes was in June 1968 at the Loews Sharpstown Drive Inn. Planet was 
playing first and it was double billed with Fantastic Voyage. Planet had started at 8:30pm and repeated at 
12:30am after Fantastis Voyage. When the film started they had previews, a Looney Tunes cartoon, and then 
Planet started. I was blown away by the great story and the character make-up, Chalton Heston was awesome 
in the film. 
 
The 2nd time I saw Planet of the Apes was at an indoor theatre called Meyerland General Cinema I&II. The 
date was Dec 1968 during the 2nd run of Planet in Houston, TX. The first run the film had opened in 
Downtown Houston around April 1968 at the Interstate Majestic Theatre. 
 
Planet of the Apes 1968 is my favorite film. I have lived in Houston, TX all my life. I was 13 yrs old the first 
time I saw Planet. Yes, I love Sci-Fi films. I had seen movies such as Fantastic Voyage, Satan Bug, 2001 -A 
Space Oddessy, Marroned, Projected Man, 4-D Man, Man fron Planet X, Omega Man, Soylent Green, and 
Beneath the Planet of the Apes just to name a few. 
 
I had started to become serious about collecting Planet material in the summer of 1974. My first Convention I 
had attended was at the Sheraton Lincoln Hotel in downtown Houston. Dealers from all over the USA were 
in attendance at this show. The main table was Jerry Ohlinger's. He had about 6 or 7 tables of stills from alot 
of the Planet of the Apes material, such as 8x10's, contact sheets, and posters. I collected stills from the first 
Planet movie. 
My Daughter, Jennifer, who is now 35, grew up with my Apes collection and thinks it is neat. My Son, 
Robert, who is now 29, thinks it is cool and is more into Omega Man. 
 
I have been a member of the POTA yahoo group for a year. I send the group photos and scrapbook Planet ads. 
 
Charlton Heston is my favorite Actor.  When he was signing his book "20 Years of Film Making" the date 
was Nov. 18, 1978. The signing was held at the Foley's Department store in their Book display area. There 
were alot of people waiting there and due to that my wife, daughter (4 yrs old), and I arrived early before 
anyone showed up. The crowd grew as Heston arrived and made his way to the table to sign. My daughter, 
Jennifer, was standing near me and when the fans rush and made their way for Heston to sign she was 
knocked down by the crowd. Like Moses parting the Red Sea, Heston reached down into the crowd, picked 
up Jennifer, and placed back into my arms. He said "It's going to be alright." What a Gentleman! Jennifer still 
jokes with me to this day and says she is surprised I let her take a bath after my hero lifted her up. LOL 
 
Kim Hunter is my favorite Actress.    Roddy McDowell is my favorite ape character he was funny and witty.    
My favorite Ape movie is the first 1968 Planet of the Apes.  I was not too interested in the Ape TV series or 
cartoons.  I mostly enjoyed the films. 
 
What keeps my interest in Planet is that i love Heston's acting work. It is such a classic film, a masterpiece, 
one of a kind. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 
As far as my collection I have a few lobby cards, 3 posters from 1968, foriegn program books, paperback 
books, Hasbro dolls 1998, model of Cornellius, about 20-30 movie stills in black and white & in color some 
stills were signed by Heston, One Sheet poster of Planet framed, all of the Ape movies on video and DVD, 
CD's and Albums of the Planet of the Apes soundtrack, and various scrapbooks of Planet and Heston.    Very 
few people have seen my stuff. Just family and a few close friends, or those truely interested.   I love 
collecting due to the joy of finding something different, the thrill of the hunt so to speak.   I also collect items 
relating to The Beatles. I have scrapbook and materials on all the Beatles as well seperately: John, Paul, 
George, and Ringo 

 
 

 


















































































































































